partnership filed an Application for Development Approval* (ADA*) of a Development of Regional 

Impact (DRI) with the Manatee County Board of County Commissioners (County*) pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 380.06, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, said ADA* proposed construction of a multi-use project on approximately two- 

thousand three-hundred fifty-three (2,353) acres, located in southern Manatee County, hereinafter 

referred to as University Lakes DRI, or the Project*; and 

WHEREAS, the described Project* lies within the unincorporated area of Manatee County; 

and 

WHEREAS, a second development is planned, commonly known as Lakewood Ranch